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1.  Make sure that the piston is completely retracted into the dispenser (Fig. 2). 
 Note: 
  To retract the piston, push the piston release and at the same time pull the sliding block (on the

underside of the dispenser) with fingers. 
2.  Load the cartridge into the Paste Pak Dispenser (Fig.3). Ensure the       mark on the cartridge lines  

up with the        mark on the Paste Pak Dispenser as illustrated. Then turn the cartridge fully to the  
right position. 

3.  After cartridge loading, push the piston release forward until it stops (Fig. 4).  
a)  Push the piston release forward. 
b)  Do not push the upper side.

Note: 

 

To remove the cartridge, retract the piston fully and turn the cartridge back to the marked 
positions. 

1.  Cementation of metal-based inlays, onlays, crowns and bridges  
2.  Cementation of resin inlays, onlays, crowns and bridges 
3.  Cementation of all ceramic inlays 
4.  Cementation of high strength (e.g. zirconia based, lithium disilicate, etc.) all ceramic inlays, onlays, 

crowns and bridges 

1.  Pulp capping. 
2.  Avoid use of this product in patients with known allergies to glass ionomer cement, methacrylate 

monomer or methacrylate polymer.  

A. Paste Pak Cartridge SL (Slide and Lock System)   
1. Cover  2. Inner plunger  3. Cartridge tip  4. Sleeve

B. Paste Pak Dispenser 
5. Piston  6. Adjusting guide  7. Lever  8. Sliding block  9. Piston release 

C. GC FujiCEM 2 Mixing Tip SL 
GC FujiCEM 2 Mixing Tip SL with intraoral tip

Fig. 6

Fig. 4

Fig. 5

Fig. 1
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5.  Cementation of metal, ceramic and fiber posts

1) NaClO, EDTA or Chlorhexidine can be used to clean the prepared tooth. Do not use 
substances like H  O  (hydrogen peroxide) and other disinfectants as these may lower  
bond strength.

Attach the GC FujiCEM 2 Mixing Tip SL on the cartridge. Push the mixing tip completely

tip (Fig. 5-2).

GC FujiCEM 2 Mixing Tip SL
GC FujiCEM 2 Mixing Tip SL

² ²

Slide the sleeve backward and remove the GC FujiCEM 2 
Mixing Tip SL (Fig. 7). Clean the cartridge tip and always replace the cartridge cover after use.

GC FujiCEM 2 Mixing Tip SL

GC FujiCEM 2 Mixing Tip SL.

GC FujiCEM 2 Punta de Mezclado SL con punta intraoral
C. GC FujiCEM 2 Punta de Mezclado SL

² ²

c)  Coloque GC FujiCEM 2 Punta de Mezclado SL en el cartucho. Empuje la punta de mezcla 
completamente hasta el final (Fig. 5-1). Mantenga los lados de la cubierta y deslice hacia delante para 

 

GC FujiCEM 2 Punta de Mezclado SL.

GC FujiCEM 2 Punta de Mezclado SL

GC FujiCEM 2 Punta de Mezclado SL

GC FujiCEM 2 Punta de Mezclado SL

GC FujiCEM 2 Punta de Mezclado SL

bloquear la punta de mezcla (Fig. 5-2). 

1. Tapa  2. Êmbolo interior  3. Punta del cartucho  4. Cubierta

5. Pistón  6. Guía de ajuste  7. Palanca  8. Bloque deslizante  9. Pistón de liberación  

Cartucho Paste Pak SL (sistema Slide y Lock)

Dispensador Paste Pak

1) NaClO, EDTA o clorhexidina se pueden utilizar para limpiar el diente preparado. No utilice 

fuerza de unión.
sustancias como el H O  (peróxido de hidrógeno) y otros desinfectantes ya que pueden reducir la 

until the end (Fig. 5-1). Hold the sides of the sleeve and slide it forward to lock the mixing
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8.  GC FujiCEM 2 Punta de Mezclado SL (incluyendo la punta intraoral) es para un solo uso. Para evitar la 
contaminación cruzada entre pacientes, no vuelva a usar la GC Punta de Mezclado SL. GC FujiCEM 2 
Punta de Mezclado SL no se puede esterilizar en autoclave o químicamente.     

1.  GC FujiCEM 2 Automix
   Paste Pak Cartridge SL (13,3g / 7.2 mL) (2), GC FujiCEM 2 Punta de Mezclado SL (42)
2.  
   Paste Pak Cartridge SL (13,3g / 7.2 mL) (2), con bloc de mezcla (No. 22) 
3.  GC FujiCEM 2 Starter Kit 

   

Paste Pak Cartridge SL (13,3g / 7.2 mL) (1), GC FujiCEM 2 Punta de Mezclado SL (20), Dispensador 
Paste Pak (1) 

4.  Dispensador Paste Pak (1)

GC FujiCEM 2 Refill

Algunos productos a los que estas instrucciones de uso hacen referencia pueden ser clasificados como

http://www.gcamerica.com

peligrosos de acuerdo al Sistema Armonizado Global. Familiarícese siempre con las fichas de información 
de seguridad, disponibles en América en:

04/2019
También se pueden obtener de su proveedor.
Última revisión:

3.  GC FujiCEM 2 Starter Kit 
   Paste Pak Cartridge SL (13.3g / 7.2 mL) (1), GC FujiCEM 2 Mixing Tip SL (20), GC FujiCEM 2   

4.  Paste Pak Dispenser (1) 

GC FujiCEM 2 Automix

GC FujiCEM 2 Refill

8.  The GC FujiCEM 2 Mixing Tip SL (including the intraoral tip) is for single use only. To prevent cross
     contamination between patients, do not reuse the GC FujiCEM 2 Mixing Tip SL. The GC FujiCEM 2 
     Mixing Tip SL. The GC FujiCEM 2 Mixing Tip SL cannot be sterilized in an autoclave or

Dispenser (1)  

Some products referenced in the present IFU may be classified as hazardous according to GHS. 

http://www.gcamerica.com
Always familiarize yourself with the safety data sheets available for the Americas at: 

10. Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) such as gloves, face masks and safety eyewear should
     always be worn. 

Paste Pak Cartridge SL (13.3g / 7.2mL) (2), GC FujiCEM 2 Mixing Tip SL (42)

Paste Pak Cartridge SL (13.3g / 7.2mL) (2), with mixing pad (No. 22)

     chemiclave. 

They can also be obtained from your supplier.

MULTI-USE DELIVERY SYSTEMS: To avoid cross-contamination between patients this device
requires mid-level disinfection. Immediately after use inspect device and label for deterioration.  
Discard device if damaged.
DO NOT IMMERSE. Thoroughly clean device to prevent drying and accumulation of contaminants.  
Disinfect with a mid-level registered healthcare-grade infection control product according to    
regional/national guidelines.  

CLEANING AND DISINFECTING RECOMMENDATION
LIMPIEZA Y DESINFECCIÓN
SISTEMA DE ENTREGA MULTI-USOS: Para evitar la contaminación cruzada entre pacientes este 
dispositivo requiere la desinfección de nivel medio. Inmediatamente después de su uso inspeccione el 
dispositivo y la etiqueta de deterioro. Deseche el dispositivo si está dañado. 
NO SUMERJA. Limpiar a fondo el dispositivo de limpieza para prevenir el secado y la acumulación de 
contaminantes. Desinfectar con un producto de control de la infección de la salud de calidad registrada de 
nivel medio según las directrices regionales/nacionales.    

Evite utilizar este producto en pacientes con alergias conocidas al cemento de ionómero de vidrio, 
monómero e metacrilato o polímeros de metacrilato.  

9.  In rare cases, the product may cause sensitivity in some people. If any such reactions are 
     experienced, discontinue the use of the product and refer to a physician.

9. En casos excepcionales, el producto puede causar sensibilidad en algunas personas. Si se experimenta
alguna reacción, suspenda el uso del producto y consulte a su médico.

10. Utilice siempre Equipo de Protección Personal (EPP) como guantes, mascarillas y gafas de seguridad. 

® ®
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3) Cuando se requiere una mayor retención de las prótesis de cerámica use un primer de cerámica, 
5  .  CERAMIC PRIMER II (GC) y siga las instrucciones del fabricante.

3) When increased retention is required for ceramic prosthetics use a ceramic primer such as  
5  .  CERAMIC PRIMER II (GC) and follow manufacturer's instructions.
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1) L’hypochlorite de soduim, EDTA ou la chlorhexidine peuvent être utilisés pour nettoyer les 

l’avant pour verrouiller l’embout mélangeur (Fig. 5-2). 

GC FujiCEM 2 Embout de Mélange SL.

GC FujiCEM 2 Embout de Mélange SL

GC FujiCEM 2 Embout de Mélange SL

1. Tampa  2. Êmbolo interno  3. Ponta do cartucho  4. Manga

5. Êmbolo  6. Guia de regulação  7. Alavanca  8. Bloco deslizante  

GC FujiCEM 2 Ponta Mescladora SL com ponta intraoral
C. GC FujiCEM 2 Ponta Mescladora SL

1) NaClO, EDTA ou Chlorhexidine podem ser utilizados para a limpeza do dente preparado.

podem diminuir a resistência adesiva.

c)  Encaixe a GC FujiCEM 2 Ponta Mescladora SL no cartucho. Empurre a ponta mescladora 
completamente ate o final (Fig. 5-1). Segure os lados da manga e deslize-a para frente a fim de 
travar a ponta mescladora (Fig. 5-2). 

GC FujiCEM 2 Ponta Mescladora SL
GC FujiCEM 2 Ponta Mescladora SL

GC FujiCEM 2 Ponta Mescladora SL
GC FujiCEM 2 Ponta Mescladora SL

GC FujiCEM 2 Ponta Mescladora SL.

GC FujiCEM 2 Ponta Mescladora SL

GC FujiCEM 2 Ponta Mescladora SL

Não use substâncias como H O  (peróxido de hidrogênio) e outros desinfetantes pois os mesmos ² ²

Cartucho Paste Pak SL (sistema Slide e Lock) 

Dispensador Paste Pak

9. Patilha de libertação do êmbolo 

1. Capuchon  2. Piston interne  3. Embout de la cartouche  4. Cartouche

5. Piston  6. Guide de d’ajustement  7. Levier  8. Bloc coulissant  9. Piston de retrait  

GC FujiCEM 2 Embout de Mélange SL avec embout intra-oral
C. GC FujiCEM 2 Embout de Mélange SL 

Cartouche de pâte SL (système Slide et Lock)

Distributeur de pâte

3) Quando é necessário uma maior retenção da próteses cerâmicas utilizar um primer de cerâmica, 
5  .  tais como CERAMIC PRIMER II (GC) e siga as instruções do fabricante.

Fixez l’embout mélangeur (GC FujiCEM 2 Embout de Mélange SL) sur la cartouche. Poussez à 
fond l’embout mélangeur. (Fig.5-1). Maintenez les côtés de la cartouche et faites-la glisser vers 

d’hydrogène) ou tout autre désinfectant qui pourrait altérer la forcet d’adhésion.

3) Lorsqu’une rétention accrue est requise pour les éléments prothétiques de céramique, utiliser un 
5  .  apprêt à céramique tel que le CERAMIC PRIMER II (GC) et suivre les directives du fabricant.

8.  Le GC FujiCEM 2 Embout de Mélange SL (y compris l’embout intra-oral) est à usage unique. Pour 
     éviter la contamination croisée entre les patients, ne pas réutiliser le GC FujiCEM 2 Embout de

     bain chimique. 

1.  GC FujiCEM 2 Automix
   Cartouches Paste Pak SL (13,3g / 7.2 mL) (2), GC FujiCEM 2 Embout de Mélange SL (42)
2.  
   Cartouches Paste Pak SL (13,3g / 7.2 mL) (2), avec bloc de mélange (No. 22)
3.  GC FujiCEM 2 Starter Kit 

   

Cartouches Paste Pak SL (13,3g / 7.2 mL) (1), GC FujiCEM 2 Embout de Mélange SL (20), 
Distributeur Paste Pak (1)

4.  Distributeur Paste Pak (1)

GC FujiCEM 2 Recharge

     Mélange SL. The GC FujiCEM 2 Embout de Mélange SL ne peut pas être stérilisé à l’autoclave ou   

Certains produits mentionnés dans le présent mode d’emploi peuvent être classés comme matières 

http://www.gcamerica.com

dangereuses conformément au SGH. Toujours prendre connaissance des fiches de sécurité des 
produits accessibles pour les Amériques au: 

Dernière mise á jour: 04/2019
Elles peuvent également être obtenues auprès de votre fournisseur.

8. A GC FujiCEM 2 Ponta Mescladora SL (inclusive a ponta intra-oral) é para uso único apenas. Para 
    prevenir contaminação cruzada entre pacientes, não reutilize a GC FujiCEM 2 Ponta Mescladora SL. 
    A GC FujiCEM 2 Ponta Mescladora SL não pode ser esterilizada em autoclave ou em processos 

3.  GC FujiCEM 2 Starter Kit 
   Cartucho Paste Pak SL (13,3g / 7.2 mL) (1), GC FujiCEM 2 Ponta Mescladora SL (20), Aplicador 

 Paste Pak (1) 

GC FujiCEM 2 Automix

GC FujiCEM 2 Refill
    Cartucho Paste Pak SL (13,3g / 7.2 mL) (2), com bloco de mescla (No. 22) 

    Cartucho Paste Pak SL (13,3g / 7.2 mL) (2), GC FujiCEM 2 Ponta Mescladora SL (42)

4.  Aplicador Paste Pak (1) 

    químicos. 

Estas também podem ser obtidas através do seu distribuidor.

Alguns produtos aos quais referem estas instruções podem ser classificados como perigosos conforme o 

na América:
Sistema Global Harmonizado. Familiarize sempre com das fichas de informação da segurança disponíveis  

http://www.gcamerica.com

Última revisão: 04/2019

SYSTEMES DE DISTRIBUTION MULTI-USAGE: Pour éviter toute contamination croisée entre les    
patients, ce dispositif nécessite une désinfection de niveau intermédiaire. Immédiatement après   
utilisation, inspecter le dispositif et l’étiquette. Jeter le dispositif s’il est endommagé.   
NE PAS IMMERGER. Nettoyer soigneusement le dispositif pour prévenir l’assèchement et 
l’accumulation de contaminants. Désinfecter avec un produit de contrôle de l’infection de niveau 
intermédiaire selon les directives régionales/nationales. 

NETTOYAGE ET DESINFECTION

SISTEMAS DE ENTREGA DE MULTIUSOS: Para evitar a contaminação cruzada entre pacientes, 
este dispositivo requer desinfeção de nível médio. Imediatamente após a utilização, inpeccionar o dispositivo    
e rótulo para verificar se há deterioração. Descartar o dispositivo danificado.   
NÃO MERGULHAR. Limpar cuidadosamente o dispositivo para evitar a secagem e acumulação de  
contaminantes. Desinfetar com um produto certificado para o controle da infecção de nível médio, de acordo 
com as diretrizes regionais/nacionais. 

LIMPEZA E DESINFEÇÃO

Évitez l'utilisation de ce produit chez des patients souffrant d'allergies connues au verre-ionomère, au
monomère méthacrylate ou au polymère méthacrylate.

Evitar a utilização deste produto em pacientes com alergia conhecida a cimentos de ionômero de vidro,
monómero de metacrilato ou polímero de metacrilato.

9. Dans de rares cas, ce produit peut entraîner des réactions allergiques chez certaines personnes.  
Si tel est le cas, ne plus utiliser ce produit et consulter un médecin.

10. De l’équipement de protection individuelle (ÉPI), tel que des gants, des masques faciaux et des 
lunettes protectrices devraient toujours être portés. 9. Em casos raros, o produto pode provocar reacções de sensibilidade em algumas pessoas. Caso se 

observem reacções desse género, interrompa o uso do produto e consulte um médico.
10. Sempre utilize Equipamentos de Proteção Pessoal (EPI), como luvas, máscaras e óculos de 

segurança deve sempre ser usado.

surfaces préparées de la dent. Ne pas utiliser de substances telles que H  O  (peroxyde ² ²
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